

County of Santa Barbara

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-00540 Version: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: In control: **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

On agenda: 7/12/2016 Final action: 7/12/2016

Title: Consider recommendations regarding Election Consolidation, Assembly Bill 3 - Isla Vista Community

Services District, as follows:

a) Adopt a Resolution calling an election and providing notice of election for the purposes of determining whether the Isla Vista Community Services District shall be formed, and whether a Utility User Tax to be imposed by the District at the rate of 8% shall be approved, and consolidating the election with the November 8, 2016 General Election, and directing County officials to conduct the necessary elections on behalf of the proposed District and place the items on the ballot; and

b) Find that these actions are not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15378(b)(4) and 15378(b)(5), because they consist of the creation of government funding mechanisms or other government fiscal activities which do not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant impact on the environment, or they consist of organizational or administrative activities of governments that will not

result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. AB 3 - Final resolution

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/12/2016	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding Election Consolidation, Assembly Bill 3 - Isla Vista Community Services District, as follows:

- a) Adopt a Resolution calling an election and providing notice of election for the purposes of determining whether the Isla Vista Community Services District shall be formed, and whether a Utility User Tax to be imposed by the District at the rate of 8% shall be approved, and consolidating the election with the November 8, 2016 General Election, and directing County officials to conduct the necessary elections on behalf of the proposed District and place the items on the ballot; and
- b) Find that these actions are not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15378(b)(4) and 15378(b)(5), because they consist of the creation of government funding mechanisms or other government fiscal activities which do not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant impact on the environment, or they consist of organizational or administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.